including poor management, project delays, and poor 

quality control, among others, which may be a reason 

for the slow adoption of sustainable construction 

(Ogunmakinde et al., 2019). These survey participants 

were selected due to their construction experience. A 

total of two hundred and nine (209) questionnaires were 

distributed to survey participants. After scrutinising the 

collected questionnaires, only 127 were useful, 

representing a 60.8% response rate. The respondents 

completed the questionnaire by providing feedback on 

barriers to the adoption of emerging technologies for